
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
Agenda 

Meeting: Executive 

Members: Councillors Carl Les (Chairman), Gareth Dadd, 
Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, 
Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 

Date: Tuesday, 12th March 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: The Grand Meeting Room, County Hall, Northallerton, DL7 
8AD 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items taken in 
open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if 
you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and recorded and 
will be available to view via www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, 
which enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer whose contact details are below if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open to the 
public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at public meetings, a copy of which is available to download below. Anyone wishing to record is 
asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services Officer whose details 
are at the foot of the first page of the Agenda. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to 
anyone at the meeting and that it is non-disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4.   Public Participation  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Melanie Carr of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 
text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 7 March 2024, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 
OFFICIAL 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Leader who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 

5.   Harrogate Convention Centre Redevelopment (Pages 9 - 30) 
 Recommendations 

The Executive is asked to: 

i)    Note the outcome of the final tendered price and programme for phase 1 of the 
redevelopment project for HCC. 

ii)    Agree not to progress with the £57m construction contract for phase 1 improvements 
noting that by not accepting this contract this is not an end to investment in HCC. 

iii)   To await the outcome of the SMT and options appraisal in Spring 2024. 

iv)  Subsequently re-appraise the options noting the importance that the HCC site has on 
the economic GVA for Harrogate whilst being mindful upon the impact on the public 
purse and providing best value to the NY taxpayer.  

 v)   Pending the outcome of (iii) and (iv) above, to consider a planned improvement 
programme for HCC concentrating upon essential, timely building requirements with 
a commercial approach to future working. 

vi)   Continue to establish, monitor, and manage asset risk until a longer-term solution is 
agreed. 

 
6.   Forward Plan 

 
(Pages 31 - 46) 

7.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Leader agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances 
 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2024 
 

 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable 
Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are 
encouraged to contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in 
reports. 

 
Contact Details:  
Enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Melanie Carr, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01609 533849 or e-mail: Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk 
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
 
4 March 2024 

Page 2

mailto:Melanie.carr1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th February 2024 commencing at 11.05 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Derek Bastiman, Michael Harrison, 
Simon Myers, Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, Greg White and 
Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Alyson Baker, Barbara Brodigan, Caroline Dickinson, Andrew Lee, 
Karin Sedgwick, David Staveley, Paul Haslam, George Jabbour, Cliff Lunn and Heather Phillips. 
 
Officers present:  Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Nic Harne, Barry 

Khan, Richard Webb, Will Boardman, Steve Wilson, Tony Law, Melanie Carr, 
Daniel Harry and Laura Wilson. 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Andrew Williams 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
399 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Williams 
 
 

400 Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

401 Declarations of Interest 
 
In regard to Agenda item 5, Councillor Michael Harrison declared a pecuniary interest, as 
an employee of one of the organisations listed in Treasury Management Appendix B.  He 
confirmed he had a dispensation from the Standards Committee enabling him to remain in 
the meeting and vote. 
 
 

402 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

403 Q3 Performance Monitoring and Budget Report 
 
Considered:  A joint report of the Chief Executive and Corporate Director - Strategic 
Resources, bringing together key aspects of the County Council’s performance on a 
quarterly basis. 
 
Councillor David Chance introduced the Quarter 3 performance monitoring and budget Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 
OFFICIAL 

report, confirming it provided an overview on all of the ambitions of the County Council 
but with a key focus on the council plan ambition for ‘Every child and young person has 
the best possible start in life’.  
 
He went on to summarise the performance update which covered the services previously 
provided by the former County Council and those transferred from the District and Borough 
Councils and drew attention to the progress made in converging those services and 
systems. 

 

He noted the purpose of the new office of Local Government (OFLOG) was to monitor 
local authority performance and reviewing productivity and drew attention to the work 
underway to revise the Council’s performance framework to meet the changing needs of 
the Council and the new requirements of OFLOG.  He went on note:  

 The pressure in HAS from hospital discharges and reduced assessor capacity in 
frontline teams; 

 An increase in front door contacts and an increase in referrals for Children’s Services; 

 A slight drop in the public’s satisfaction in the county’s Highways network, compared to 
a larger recorded drop in satisfaction nationally, moving the Council in to the top 
quartile; 

 A significant drop in waste to landfill compared to Quarter 1; 

 
In regard to his own portfolio area, he confirmed  

 An increase in apprenticeships with 50 new starters in Quarter 3; 

 An
[...]
ycling 
routes; 

 The had been an unprecedented increase in reported street lighting faults due to 
recent weather conditions, and some took longer to address as they required traffic 
management to carry out the repairs; 

 There had been an increase in the number on the housing waiting lists and in 
temporary accommodation in Quarter 3. 

 To inform the narrative around planning decisions it was suggested the data should be 
split between committee decisions and officer decisions; 

 Auto library enrolment for children had previously been considered but not pursued 
due to issues around parental consent and GDPR. Instead new parents were being 
asked if they wanted to enrol their child in the Library Service at the same time as 
registering their birth; 

 In the main, leisure facility memberships were holding steady across the county - the 
recorded increase in memberships was thought to be due to the reopening of 
Harrogate & Knaresborough Leisure Centre; 

 Intelligence gathering on national and global trends was a constant for the Council in 
order to proactively prepare for and mitigate against changing requirements; 

 

Revenue Budget, Treasury Management & Capital Plan 
Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced each section of the report.  In regard to Revenue, he 
confirmed there had been little change since the last quarter’s report and noted the 
Council’s medium term financial strategy was to be considered in depth at the coming 
meeting of full Council. And, whilst welcoming the £4m underspend, he acknowledged that 
still required a call on reserves of £26m for the year.  He also drew attention to the £8m 
overspend in Children’s Services and HAS which had largely been offset by a $10m 
underspend in Central Services, attributed to a drop in utility costs and interest earned on 
cash balances.  
 
Attention was also drawn to the proposed carry forward of £50K economic development 
pot given to each Area Constituency Committee, for one year only pending a review of 
that Scheme, and to the detail provided on the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
In regard to the Capital Plan, attention was drawn to the proposed allocation of capital 
funding of £795k from the Supply Chain Reserve to progress the replacement of 
Scarborough Lighthouse and Roundhead Piles (£543k) and in order to complete the 
design works for Whitby West Pier Lighthouse (£252k) in order to be in a position to bid for 
external funding for the delivery of both schemes. 
 
Having considered the report and the information provided at the meeting, Executive 
Members were referred to the recommendations in the report, and it was  
 
Resolved – That: 
 
a) The forecast outturn position against the 2023/24 Revenue Budget, as summarised in 

paragraph 2.2.2. be noted 

b) The forecast outturn position for the Housing Revenue Account as set out in 
paragraph 2.3.1. be noted 

c) The carry-forward of any unallocated sums for each of the Area Constituency 
Committees into 2024/25 for one-year only as set out in paragraph 2.6.1. be approved 

d) Funding of £795k for design work on the Harbours from the Supply Chain reserve as 
per paragraph 2.7.1 be approved 

e) The position on the Council’s Treasury Management activities during the third quarter 
of 2023/24 be noted 

f) The report be referred to the Audit Committee for their consideration as part of the Page 5



 

 
OFFICIAL 

overall monitoring arrangements for Treasury Management. 

g) The updated Q3 2023/24 Capital Plan be noted; and 

h) The allocation of capital funding of £795k from the Supply Chain Reserve be 
approved to progress Scarborough Lighthouse and Roundhead Piles replacement 
(£543k) and Whitby West Pier Lighthouse (£252k) in order to complete the design 
works to be in a position to bid for external funding for the actual delivery of both 
schemes. 

 
 

404 Adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Community Development seeking the 
adoption of the Statement of Community Involvement as the basis for consultation and 
community engagement in the preparation of the North Yorkshire Local Plan, other 
relevant planning policy documents and the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Councillor Derek Bastiman introduced the report and provided an overview of the purpose 
of the Statement.  He noted the consultation undertaken on the draft SCI and the 
consideration given to the feedback on how best to engage the public on planning matters 
etc. 
 
Executive Members welcomed the report, and it was  
 
Resolved – That: 

i. The modifications to the consultation draft Statement of Community Involvement 
document as detailed in paragraph 4.3 of the report be accepted; 
 

ii. The Statement of Community Involvement as set out at Appendix A to the report be 
adopted for the purposes of engagement on, amongst other matters, the preparation of 
the North Yorkshire Local Plan, neighbourhood plans and the determination of 
planning applications; 

 
iii. Authority be delegated to the Executive Member for Open to Business in consultation 

with the Corporate Director of Community Development to approve and adopt any 
future amendments to, or replacement of, the Statement of Community Involvement. 

 
 

405 Area Constituency Committee Feedback Report 
 
Considered – A report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal & Democratic Services) 
providing an overview of the key issues considered at a recent meetings of the Area 
Constituency Committees. 
 
Councillor David Chance introduced the report and drew specific attention to paragraph 
2.2 and the proposal to develop a civic honours type scheme for the Council, and through 
that Scheme to recognise the achievements of Rachel Daly. 
 
In light of recent reported events Councillor Gareth Dadd suggested the Executive may 
wish to ask the Harrogate & Knaresborough Area Constituency Committee to consider the 
appropriateness of having the current Chair remain in post.  

 
Resolved – That: 

i. The report be noted. 

ii. Officers consider the proposal to introduce a Civic Honours Scheme and report back 
to Executive within 6 months; 

Page 6



 

 
OFFICIAL 

iii. In light of recent reported events, the Harrogate & Knaresborough Area Constituency 
Committee be asked to consider re-appointing to the post of Chair; 

 
 

406 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 12 February 2024 to 28 February 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

407 Date of Next Meeting - 12 March 2024 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.58 am. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 

12 March 2024 
 

Harrogate Convention Centre Redevelopment Project 
 

Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
 

  
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To update Members on the outcome of the final tendered price and programme for phase 

1 of the redevelopment project for Harrogate Convention Centre (HCC).  
 
1.2 To note that the final tendered price (£57m) is only reserved until 28 March 2024 and 

therefore;  
   
 a) Seek a decision from Members whether or not to accept this contract price and 

subsequently enter into contract for the works; and   
 
 b) Note that, should Members decide not to enter into this contract, this is not an end of 

HCC nor an end to any further investment in the venue, but rather an opportunity to 
consider alternative options and timescales for HCC’s redevelopment.   

 

 
2.0 SUMMARY  
 
2.1 Harrogate Convention Centre (HCC) is an extraordinary multi-purpose venue in the heart of 

Harrogate that hosts various conferences, corporate events, trade and consumer exhibitions, 
as well as banquets and entertainment.  

 
2.2 The Centre is integral to the visitor economy of Harrogate and the wider region with a gross 

economic impact (GEI) estimated to be c.£45m per annum, with sp
[...]
am 
agreed to undertake a soft market testing exercise for HCC. The aim of this exercise is to test 
the marketplace with options for the venue whilst preserving the economic benefits and the 
public purse. This exercise is ongoing and will also assess future options for HCC. 

 
2.10 The final costed designs and programme for phase 1 works have now been received. These 

total £57.2m, an increase of £8.6m from the figure used in the draft full business case. The 
council has until 28 March to accept this firm price contract.  

 
2.11 The construction programme is proposed to be spread over three years so as to limit 

disruption. However, this is a significant concern for the Director of HCC. Parts of the venue 
will have to be closed for significant periods of time during the suggested programme of 
works, thus impacting upon operations and events, causing unbudgeted disruption costs and 
concerns over the longer-term rebooking of seasonal events, that may never return.    

 
2.12 Based upon the facts that the construction price estimate has increased, applications for 

external funding have not been successful and the assumptions in the draft business case 
are already out of date (in particular, interest rates and the cost of borrowing and energy 
costs), the Project Team declined to spend a further significant sum on revising the business 
case, but rather await the outcome of the soft market testing exercise. Officers do not support 
entering into contract for the £57m works to HCC but acknowledge the need for future 
investment. 

     
3.0 BACKGROUND  
 
3.1 Harrogate Convention Centre 
 
3.1.1 Harrogate Convention Centre is an extraordinary multi-purpose venue, in the heart of 

Harrogate, that hosts a significant programme of trade exhibitions (45%), association 
conferences (19%), special events (16%), public sector events (12%), corporate events (7%) 
and banquets (1%). 

 
3.1.2 The majority of the HCC estate was built in 1980 with the full venue sit
[...]
iority for the development of the destination. High 
value tourism is also recognised as a key priority for developing resilient places in the York 
and North Yorkshire LEP. Appropriate and necessary investment in HCC will support these 
aims.  

 
6.2 Carbon Reduction - Investment in HCC will contribute to the council’s Climate Change 

Strategy, as detailed in paragraph 12 below. 
 
6.3 Providing value to the tax payer - by reducing or eliminating the subsidy to HCC. 
  
7.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
7.1 Enter into contract for the works (not recommended). Whilst entering into the construction 

contract at a total cost of £57.2m would address many of the challenges currently being faced 

Page 17



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

by HCC, it is not considered to be affordable and would involve shutting large parts of the 
venue down for significant periods of time. This would put at risk over £14m of forward 
bookings, result in the loss of current customers (possibly for good) and make attracting new 
business extremely difficult. 

 
7.2 Do not enter into contract and await the outcome of the SMT (as recommended in this 

report) 
 
7.3  Doing nothing (not recommended). This is not a viable option as it would result in further 

decline of the building’s facilities impacting upon the HCC operation. No investment will result 
in HCC continuing to generate an annual net loss, and this loss would likely increase. This is 
primarily due to an anticipated decline in the number of events, continuation of current 
operating cost levels and additional annual ‘reactive’ investment to repair and replace MEP 
as and when it fails, to keep the asset operational and compliant. This would have a 
detrimental impact on the economic performance of Harrogate and the wider region.  

 
8.0 IMPACT ON OTHER SERVICES/ORGANISATIONS  
 
8.1 Strategic Property 
 
8.1.1 Harrogate Convention Centre is an ageing asset with many mechanical, electrical and 

plum
[...]
ings at risk. 

 
15.3 However, it is clear that investment in HCC is necessary in order to turn around the financial 

performance of the venue, improve its energy efficiency and ensure that it can continue to 
serve as a key driver of the Harrogate and North Yorkshire economy.  

 
15.4 A soft market testing exercise is now underway to consider alternative delivery options that 

both protect the impact on the public purse and on the local economy. This work will help to 
define a preferred, more affordable option and phased delivery that allows the venue to 
continue to operate.  

 
15.5 Delay in investment does however pose a risk in terms of potential MEP and facility failure 

so urgent works will need to continue to be managed and prioritised until a longer-term 
solution is agreed. 

 

16.0 RECOMMENDATIONS   
 

16.1 The Executive are asked to: 
 
i)   Note the outcome of the final tendered price and programme for phase 1 of the 

redevelopment project for HCC. 
 

Page 21



 

 

OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE OFFICIAL - SENSITIVE 

ii)    Agree not to progress with the £57m construction contract for phase 1 improvements 
noting that by not accepting this contract this is not an end to investment in HCC. 

 
iii)   To await the outcome of the SMT and options appraisal in Spring 2024. 
 
iv)   Subsequently re-appraise the options noting the importance that the HCC site has on 

the economic GVA for Harrogate whilst being mindful upon the impact on the public 
purse and providing best value to the NY taxpayer.  

 
 v)  Pending the outcome of (iii) and (iv) above, to consider a planned improvement 

programme for HCC concentrating upon essential, timely building requirements with a 
commercial approach to future working. 

 
vi)   Continue to establish, monitor, and manage asset risk until a longer-term solution is 

agreed. 
 

 
 
Gary Fielding 
Corporate Director – Resources 
County Hall 
Northallerton 
February 2024 
 
Report Author and Presenter of Report – Nic
[...]
2025/26 and the 
Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) 
including: Revenue 
Plan; Capital Plan; 
Treasury Management; 
Prudential Indicators 

Management 
Board 

Budget 
consultation 
process 

Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director of 
Resources 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

 

P
age 45



 
FUTURE DECISIONS 

 
Likely 

Date of 
Decision 

**Decision 
Taker  

In Consultation 
with (Executive 

Member or 
Corporate 
Director) 

Description of 
Matter – including 

if the report 
contains any 

exempt 
information and 
the reasons why 

Key 
Decision 

 
YES/NO 

Decision Required Consultees 
(i.e. the 
principal 

groups to be 
consulted) 

Consultation 
Process 

(i.e. the means by 
which any such 

consultation is to 
be undertaken) 

Contact details 
for making 

representations  
(Tel: 0845 034 

9494) 
unless specified 

otherwise) 

Relevant 
documents 

already 
submitted 

to Decision 
Taker 

Page 16 
OFFICIAL 

18 Feb 
2025 
 

Executive  
 

Q3 Performance 
Monitoring and 
Budget Report 
 

Yes Q3 Performance 
Monitoring and Budget 
report including: 
Revenue Plan; Capital 
Plan; Treasury 
Management and 
Prudential Indicators 

Management 
Board 

Meetings Gary Fielding, 
Corporate 
Director of 
Resources 
gary.fielding@n
orthyorks.gov.uk 

 

 
Should you wish to make representation as to the matter being discussed in public please contact Daniel Harry  
Email: (daniel.harry@northyorks.gov.uk) Tel: 01609 533531. 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2024
	5 Harrogate Convention Centre Redevelopment
	Appendi A - Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix B Climate Change Impact Assessment

	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OFFICIAL 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Executive 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2024 commencing at 11.00 am. 
 
Councillor Carl Les in the Chair. plus Councillors Gareth Dadd, Michael Harrison, Simon Myers, 
Janet Sanderson, David Chance, Keane Duncan, Greg White and Annabel Wilkinson. 
 
In attendance: Councillors David Ireton and Sam Gibbs. 
 
Officers present:  Karl Battersby, Stuart Carlton, Gary Fielding, Richard Flinton, Richard Webb, Nic 

Harne, Melanie Carr, Daniel Harry, Nick Edwards, Elizabeth Jackson and Paula 
Lorimer. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Derek Bastiman and Barry Khan. 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
408 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Derek Bastiman. 
 
 

409 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 February 2024 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the public Minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2024, having been printed 
and circulated, be taken as read and confirmed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

410 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

411 Public Participation 
 
There were no public questions or statements. 
 
 

412 Harrogate Convention Centre Redevelopment 
 
Considered – A report of the Corporate Director of Resources providing an update on the 
outcome of the final tendered price and programme for phase 1 of the redevelopment 
project for Harrogate Convention Centre (HCC) and seeking a decision on whether or not 
to accept the contract price and enter into contract for the works. 
 
Councillor Gareth Dadd introduced the report and Nick Edwards provided a detailed 
overview of the current position of HCC, the need for significant investment, the current 
subsidy arrangements, the escalation in costs for the planned phased approach and the 
lack of any matched funding/external funding. He confirmed that in light of the above, the 
draft Business Case had been updated and the consultants had confirmed they were no 
longer in favour of proceeding with Phase I.  Instead it was proposed that the opportunities 



 

 
OFFICIAL 

should be re-appraised and assessed through soft market testing. 
 
Paula Lorimer - Director of Harrogate Convention Centre outlined the issues with the 
Centre and drew attention to the disruption to forward bookings that would come with 
phase I of the works, and the significant associated risks. She confirmed her view that 
there were better ways of investing tactically that would enable the redevelopment of 
individual parts of the Centre, on a year by year basis thereby creating less disruption. 
 
Executive Members acknowledged the extensive work on the project to date and were 
pleased to note the upturn in revenue performance and the Director of Harrogate 
Convention Centre’s confidence in the model and commitment to finding suitable 
investment, though not at any cost.  
 
Councillor Michael Harrison stressed the importance of the Council’s investment in the 
Centre for its economic impact on the Harrogate area and the wider region. 
 
Having considered the report in full, and having noted the importance the HCC site had on 
the economic GVA for Harrogate, its impact on the public purse and of providing best 
value to the NY taxpayer, the Executive 
  
Resolved the recommendations in the report i.e. that: 
 
i)    The outcome of the final tendered price and programme for phase 1 of the 

redevelopment project for HCC be noted. 

ii)     The £57m construction contract for phase 1 improvements not be progressed, 
accepting this would not be an end to investment in HCC. 

iii)    The options be subsequently re-appraised once the outcome of the SMT and options 
appraisal was known in Spring 2024. 

 iv)   Pending the outcome of (iii) above, a planned improvement programme for HCC be 
considered, concentrating upon essential, timely building requirements with a 
commercial approach to future working. 

v)    Asset risks continue to be established, monitored, and managed until a longer-term 
solution could be agreed. 

 
In addition, the Executive agreed the future new Mayor for North Yorkshire should also be 
involved in securing the future of Harrogate Convention Centre, and it was  
 
Resolved – That 
 
vi) The Leader write to all declared Mayoral candidates after close of nominations, 

outlining the position around Harrogate Convention Centre and seeking their support 
in principle should they be elected, in securing a resolution that preserves the 
economic benefit of the asset. 

 
 

413 Forward Plan 
 
Considered –  
 

The Forward Plan for the period 4 March 2024 to 31 March 2025 was presented. 
 
Resolved -   That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 

414 Date of Next Meeting - 19 March 2024 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.35 am. 


